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and the plaintiff in somne of his advertisements reconm-
mended his correspondents to purchase the pamphlet,
and informed them wherc it was to be obtained.

The following is a specimen of these advertise-
ments : I do nt issue the leatlet " Iow to Avoid
Vaccination." It belongs to the Anti-Vaccination
Society. Send 2d. for it to Mrs. Young, 77 Atlantie
RZoad, Bitn'

As to the second ground of objection, it is admitted
tiat, if there was no evidence upon wvhicli the counîci:
miiglit fairly and reasonably say that the plaintiff hiad
belen guilty of " infamous conduct in a prof ssional
respect," they went beyond the jurisdiction given to
tliei by the Act in entertaining the case and procecd-
ing to adjudicate upon it. If there was no such evi-
dence they ought to have decliied to interfere. Was
t.ere, then, any evidence which justified the council
in finding the plaintiff guilty of " infanious conduct in
a professional respect ' I adopt the definition which
muy brother Lopes lias drawnî up, of, at any rate, one
kind of conduct anounting to infanous conduct in a
professional respect," viz. : "If it is shown that a
niedical man, iii the pursuit of bis profession, lias
done sonthing N ith regard to it which would be
reasonably. regarded as disgraceful or dishonorable by
his professional brethren of god repute and compet-
(ncy,'' then it is opei to the cuieral Medical Council
to say that lie bas been guilty if "infamous conduct
in a professional respect." lhe question is, not
muerely whjethier wliat a medical man has doue would
be ant infamous thing for anyone else to do, but
vhether it is inifamllous for a iiedical man to do. An
act doue by a medical mai may be "infaious,
t houghi the sane act done by anyone el-s would not
he infanous; but, on tie other hand, an act whichi
is not done " in a professional respect " doues not come
w itbin this acction. There inay by sone acts whîich,
aithough they w'ould not be infamous in any other
person, yet if they are done by a imedical man in
relation to bis profession, that is, with regard eithmer
t-, his patients or to bis professional brethren, nay be
fairly considered "in:amous in a professional respect,"
and such acts would, i tink, come wvithin s. 29. I

lopt that as a good definition of, at any rate, one
state of circuîmstances in which the General Medical
'ouncil would be just-ified in inding that a iedical

man bas beei guilty of " infamuous conîduct in a pro-
fessional respect." Was there, then, evidence in the
present case of sucb conduct ? It seens to nie that
this question must be solved thus. Taking the cvi-
dence which was before the Medical Council as a
whole, did it bring tie plaintiff wvitbin the definition
which I have read ? Was the evidence, taken as a
whole, reasonably capable of being treated by the
council as bringing the plaintiff witinî that definition
of "infamious conduct in a professional respect ?" I
cannot doubt tbat it w.as. It seems to nie that it
may be fairly said that the plaintiff has endeavored to
defamne his brotber practitioners, andI by that defamn-
ation, to induce suffering people to avoid going to
then for advice, and to comne to hinself, in order that
lie may obtain the reumuneration or fees which other-
wise he would not obtain. If, on the whole, that
whichi lie bas been doing could be rasomnably cou-
strued as anounting to that, it cornes, in mlly opinion,
within the definition I bave read, and the council
were justified in saying that the plaintiff had been

guilty of "infamous conduct in a professional re-
spect.,

Then I couie to tbe question of " infanous conduct
in a professional respect," and, inimy opinion, if there
was any evideice on whici the counîcil could reason-
ably bave comle to tbô conclusion to vhich they did
couie, tlir decision is final. If, on the other band,
therc was o evidence upon whici tiey could reason-
ably arrive at tliat conclusion, then their decision can
be review'ed by tiis Court. It is important to con-
sider wiat is îmeant by " infanous conduct in a pro-
fessional respect." The Master of the Ilolls lias
adopted a definition which, with his assistance and
that of iy brother Davey, I prepared. I will read it
again "If it is sliown tiat a nedical nii, in the
pursuit of his profession, lias donc soiething with
regard to it which would be reasonably regarded as
disgraceful or dishonorable by his professional breth-
ren of good repute and comiîpetency," tlien it is open
to the General Medical Council to say that he has
been guilty of "infamuous conduct in a professional
respect." That is, at anîy rate, evidence of "infai-
ous conduct " witiin thie neaning of s. 29. 1 do not
propouiid it as an exhaustive detinition, but I think
it is strictly and properly applicable to the present
case. Assuning it to be a definition of - infanious
conduct " suflicient for the purpose of the present
case,' was there any evidence before tie Medical
Couuncil which justified tien in cominig to the con-
clusion tlat the plaintii hiad beei guility of infamous
conduct in a professional respect within thîat defini-
tion ? It appears to Ie that tiere was abuidant evi-
dence upon w-hici thîey miiiglt find as tlhey did. A
very large numiber of advertiseients have been
broughît to our notice wcIhl cai only lead, i tlink,
to one conclusion, viz., thuat the plamnîti'f was doing all
lie could to deter the public frot consulting nedical
uimci-his professional brethireun-to induce the publie
to distrust themi and tleir reiedies, and to cone to
hiimn, holding hiiself out as the one peron whio conld
give thetmt tiat relief and that assistance w'inch they
desired. In nmy opinion, if that wei'e the wvhole of
the case it w«ould be amply suilfiient to justify the
action of the couiicil. But thtere is anothier niatter,
to which the Master of the Rolls has not ailuded, viz.,
the plaintiflfs conduct witi reg.ard to the pamphlet on
Vaccination. It appears to nie tIat his conduct in
that matter comes distinctly w«ithin the definition
winch I have given. Tie facts, shortly stated, are
thtese: Ii 1887 or 1888 lie publishied a pamphlet
against vaccination which met withî great disap-
proval, and hie proiised to withxdr'aw it, and,
so far as hie was concerted, it appears that
lie did withidraw' it fromi circulation. But it lad
passed froi his hands into those of the Anti-
Vaccination Society, and lie, knowing tiat, advises
his patients to consult that society, being perfectly
aware wiat advice tlmey would get, viz., to adopt a
mnethod of efftcinîg ie effects of vaccination. In fact,
hie was indirectJy advising those who consultedi hii to
%iolate the law by whici the htgislature lias thioughit
it desiralde to enforce vaccmnation. On bothi theso
grounds I think there was ample evidence to justify
the council in coming to tic conclusion that phiantili
lad belen guilty of "infamoous conduct in a profes-
sioial respect."

On the second point I agree with the other memi-
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